# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
David Castillo	02/01/2007
James Castillo	02/05/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Asterisk.Asterisk, LLC
Street Address:	26814 VIsta Terrace
City:	Lake Forest
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92630

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11599535

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)855-6371

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (949) 855-1246

Email: patent@stetinalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kit M. Stetina, Esq.
Address Line 1: 75 Enterprise, Suite 250

Address Line 2: STETINA BRUNDA GARRED & BRUCKER

Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ASTRX-018B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kit M. Stetina

Total Attachments: 2

500218512

source=assignments.signed#page1.tif source=assignments.signed#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 018853 FRAME: 0866

н \$40.00

### **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION**

Docket Number (Optional): ASTRX-018B

Whereas, I, James Castillo of 8300 Bat Canyon, Los Almos, California 93440, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a FLEXIBLE TETHER MEMBER CONNECTING A KNEE BRACE TO A BOOT which was filed on November 14, 2006 and assigned Application No. 11/599,535; and

Whereas, Asterisk. Asterisk, LLC of Lake Forest, California herein referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is 26814 Vista Terrace, Lake Forest, California 92630 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this day of, 20,
at AUSO VIESO
James Castillo Tambier Castillo C
State of Comm. Exp. Aug. 29, 2009
County of Orange Coww. #1603356
Before me personally appeared said <u>James Castillo</u>
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this
day of February, 20 07 Robran Public, (Notary Public)
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representative(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required. See below*.
Total of _2_ forms are submitted.

Send to: Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

### **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION**

Docket Number (Optional): **ASTRX-018B** 

Whereas, I, **David Castillo** of **26446 Bautista**, **Mission Viejo**, **California 92692**, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **FLEXIBLE TETHER MEMBER CONNECTING A KNEE BRACE TO A BOOT** which was filed on November 14, 2006 and assigned Application No. 11/599,535; and

Whereas, **Asterisk.Asterisk**, **LLC** of **Lake Forest**, **California** herein referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is **26814 Vista Terrace**, **Lake Forest**, **California 92630** is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One dollars (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said improvement in the United States, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may i ereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

T-1. 2. 2. 1

Executed this tst day of	_, 20_ <del></del> ,
at Aliso Viejo	
David (	Castillo
	BETHANY MILES  COMM. #1603355
State of <u>California</u> ) ss:	ORANGE COUNTY Comm. Exp. AUG. 29, 2009
County of Orange	
Before me personally appeared said <u>David Castillo</u>	•
	, , , <b>,                              </b>
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed	this
day of February, 2006	
$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}}}}$	thank Ith
Notary	Sublich
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their repre required. See below*.	,
Total of 2 forms are submitted.	
	`

Send to: Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

RECORDED: 02/05/2007 REEL: 018853 FRAME: 0868